Meeting of December 17, 2025 
Oral Report 

202-25. ORDER THAT: the City of Fitchburg approve the expenditure of Massachusetts 

Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs Municipal Vulnerability 
Preparedness Program Action grant funds in the approximate amount of ONE 
HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY 
DOLLARS ($143,970) to complete the design of pedestrian improvements and Green 
Stormwater Infrastructure (GSI) features along the Elm Street corridor. 

(Be Adopted) 

203-25. ORDER THAT: the City of Fitchburg approve the expenditure of Massachusetts 

Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs Dam & Seawall Repair or 
Removal Grant funds in the approximate amount of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000) to complete design modifications for the Scott 
Reservoir Dam. 

(Be Adopted) 

204-25. ORDER THAT: the City of Fitchburg transfer within the Treasurer/Collector 

accounts the sum of ELEVEN THOUSAND TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($11,025) 
from Tax Title - Continued Appropriation to Contracted Services. 

(Be Adopted) 

210-25. ORDER THAT: the City of Fitchburg approve the expenditure of a donation from 

Amazon in the amount of THREE HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($315,400), to fund engineering design services for 
infrastructure improvements to Interval Road and Poplar Street to support Amazon’s 
use of its 135 Intervale Road facility. 

(Be Adopted) 

211-25. ORDER THAT: the City of Fitchburg hereby transfers within the sum of ONE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($180,000) to FIRE PERSONAL 
SERVICES – Overtime from: 

FIRE PERSONAL SERVICES – Firefighter  $100,000 

FIRE PERSONAL SERVICES – Incentives   $80,000 
(Be Adopted) 

212-25. ORDER THAT:  the City of Fitchburg hereby approves the expenditure of E911 
Support and Incentive Grant funds from the Massachusetts Executive Office of Public 
Safety and Security in the approximate amount of TWO HUNDRED NINETEEN 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR DOLLARS ($219,594) for the 
purpose of supporting dispatch salaries and to provide enhancements to the E911 
service system. 

(Be Adopted) 

213-25. ORDER THAT:  the City of Fitchburg hereby approves the expenditure of grant 

funds from the Mass DEP Sustainable Material Recovery Recycling Program - 
Recycling Dividends Fund, in the approximate amount of TWENTY-FOUR 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($24,000) to implement programs and policies to maximize 
the reuse, recycling, and waste reduction of curbside and drop-off disposal in 
Fitchburg. 

(Be Adopted) 

Legislative Affairs Committee 
Meeting of January 6, 2026 
Oral Report 

205-25.            ORDER THAT:

[...]

the end of the City Council agenda beginning in January 2026 as outlined in the 
enclosed petition. 

VI. ORDERS – FINANCE 

003-26. ORDER THAT: the City of Fitchburg hereby approves the expenditure of Violence 

Against Women Act (VAWA) grant funds in the approximate amount of SEVENTY-
SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND SEVEN AND 11/100 DOLLARS 
($76,307.11) for the purpose of continuing the Police Department Civilian Domestic 
Violence Advocate program. 

004-26. ORDER THAT: the City of Fitchburg hereby approves the expenditure of funds from 

the Department of Justice Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) in 
the approximate amount of TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
FIFTY-SIX DOLLARS ($29,556) for critical technology and equipment upgrades to 
support community policing efforts. 

VII. ORDINANCES 

214-25. AN ORDINANCE: Amending Chapter 169, § 54(C)(1) titled Vehicles and Traffic is 
hereby amended as follows:  
That the General Ordinances of the City of Fitchburg, Chapter 169, § 54(C)(1), as